Interest expenses are included in the item "Financial Expenses" in the Income Statement (note 21). All other
expenses related with employee benefits included in the income statement.

The main actuarial assumptions used for accounting purposes these are:

31/12/2020 31/12/2019
Discount rate 0,60% 1,15%
Future wage increases 2,00% 2,00%
Inflation rate 1,50% 1,50%

Notes to the
Financial Statements for the year 2020

  59

Demographic Assumptions:

I. Mortality
The Swiss EVK 2000 mortality table has been used for men and women.

II. Percentage departures (Turnover)

The percentage of exits (turnover), based on years of service, is analyzed as follows:

Years of service Percentage of exits

From 0 to 1 year 4,5%
From 1 to 5 years 4,0%
From 5 to 10 years 0,5%
From 10 years and over 0,0%

III. Normal retirement ages

Based on the withdrawal terms of the Social Security Funds where each worker is registered, as they have been
shaped with current legislation.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the results of the actuarial liability, per scenario of change on the discount rate
and the expected salary increases:

Actuarial Liability Diff %
Discount rate increase by 0,5% 323.689,00 -9%
Discount rate decrease by 0,5% 389.681,00 10%
Increase on expected salary increase by 0,5% 380.577,00 7%
Decrease on expected salary increase by 0,5% 329.630,00 -7%

16 Financial liabilities

16.1 Financial liabilities at amortized cost

This category includes:

Amounts in € note 31/12/2020 31/12/2019
Borrowings & Finance lease liabilities 16.1.1 4.673.840,48 3.125.696,42
Lease Liabilities 16.1.2 5.405.614,68 4.162.694,43
Trade and other payables 16.1.3 1.539.511,72 2.380.632,67

Total 11.618.966,88 9.669.023,52

16.1.1 Borrowings

Borrowings are analyzed as follows:

Amounts in € 31/12/2020 31/12/2019
Bond loans 1.646.052,60 2.377.631,56

Total long term loans 1.646.052,60 2.377.631,56

Amounts in € 31/12/2020 31/12/2019
Corporate bonds (short term portion) 742.500,65 747.909,11
Factoring 759.640,99 155,75
Bank loans (working capital) 1.525.646,24 -

Total short term loans 3.027.787,88 748.064,86
Total borrowings 4.673.840,48 3.125.696,42

Notes to the
Financial Statements for the year 2020

  60

The total debt of the company is analyzed as follows:

Borrowings as at  31/12/2020
Amounts are expressed in  € ' Corporate Bond Other Total

1 year and less 1.502.141,64 1.525.646,24 3.027.787,88
Between 1 and 5 years 1.646.052,60 - 1.646.052,60
More than 5 years - - -

Total 3.148.194,24 1.525.646,24 4.673.840,48

Borrowings as at  31/12/2019
Amounts are expressed in  € ' Corporate Bond Other Total

1 year and less 748.064,86 - 748.064,86
Between 1 and 5 years 2.377.631,56 - 2.377.631,56
More than 5 years - - -

Total 3.125.696,42 - 3.125.696,42

Interest rates are analyzed as follows:

Amounts are expressed in  € ' 31/12/2020 31/12/2019
Euribor 3m+2,40% 1.625.000,00 -
Euribor 3m+2,55% 763.553,25 -
Euribor 3m+2,60% 759.624,25
Euribor 3m+2,80% 16,74
Euribor 3m+3,00% - 1.000.696,42
Euribor 3m+3,20% - 2.125.000,00
Euribor 3m+3,40% 1.525.646,24 -

Total borrowings 4.673.840,48 3.125.696,42

Below is presented a sensitivity analysis of the results in a change of Euribor by 50bps.

Borrowings as at  31/12/2020 Total
Borrowings Interest charge

Euribor
increase +

0,5%

Euribor
decrease -

0,5%
Borrowings using 3months Euribor 4.673.840,48 216.153,54 239.522,74 192.784,34

Total 4.673.840,48 216.153,54 239.522,74 192.784,34

Borrowings as at  31/12/2019 Total
Borrowings Interest charge

Euribor
increase +

0,5%

Euribor
decrease -

0,5%
Borrowings using 3months Euribor 3.125.696,42 252.478,31 268.106,79 236.849,83

Total 3.125.696,42 252.478,31 268.106,79 236.849,83

To secure the bank loans between the company and the Bondholders, the Company has set up a pledge:

 On paper stock owned by the company, at least equal to 1.000.000,00 Euros throughout the duration of the
loan,
 On equipment owned by the company, worth at least 927.000,00 Euros, namely on the following and, finally,
 On the receivables of the Company of the policy holders of these stocks and machinery.

Besides the above there are no mortgages or any other encumbrances on the company's assets.

For long-term debt of the company there is an obligation to comply with specific financial terms which they are met